
Executive Summary

1.1 The report provides information on the performance against the Better Care 
Fund (BCF) indicator set for quarter 4 of 2016/17 for the Integrated 
Commissioning Board (ICB) to scrutinise. It also provides a copy of the 
relevant parts of the BCF quarter 4 template that has been submitted to the 
Department of Health for information.  

Recommendation

2.1   The ICB note and comment on the Performance against the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) indicator set for Quarter 4 of 2016/17.

2.2   To ICB note the content of the BCF quarter four performance template 
submitted to the Department of Health (DOH) on 31st May 2017. 

Reason for Recommendation

3.1    As part of the BCF planning guidance the Clinical Commissioning Group and 
the Local Authority are required to submit quarterly templates to the DOH on 
performance against jointly agreed targets for a number of nationally 
determined indicators and some locally determined indicators. This report 
provides information of performance against these targets for quarter 4 of 
2016/17.  The ICB is asked to note and comment on the performance 
information provided. 

3.2    The report also provides at appendix 1 a copy of the BCF quarter 4 
performance template that was submitted to the DOH on 31st May 2017. The 
template was signed off for submission under delegated decision making 
authority by the chair and vice chair of the ICB. The ICB are asked to note the 
content of the template. 

Key Points for Consideration

4.1 Please find below a brief explanation of the performance indicators in the BCF 
plan and information on the performance against the targets for these 
indicators in 2017/18. 
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Indicator Descriptor Year to date 
direction of 
performance

Year end 
projection

Non-elective 
admissions to 
hospital

This is the number of patients who were 
unplanned admissions to hospital 
during the year (lower is better)

Improving On track

Permanent 
admissions to 
residential 
care(aged 65+)

The indicator measures the number of 
people (aged 65+)who are financially 
supported by the Local Authority to 
enter into residential care per 100,000 
population 

Improving On track

Reablement The proportion of older people still at 
home 91 days after being discharged 
from hospital into reablement services. 

Improving On track

Delayed transfer of 
care

The definition of this indicator is the 
number of days where a person was fit 
to be discharged where they remained 
in a hospital bed due to delays by the 
NHS, Social Care or both during the 
month

Improving On track

Carers receiving a 
carer specific 
service

This is a locally defined metric which is 
the number of carers who receive 
information, advice and guidance from 
Social Care as a minimum through the 
year (carers aged over 18). 

Little change On track

Patient/service user 
experience

The Service User satisfaction measure 
is “Overall, are you satisfied with the 
care and support you receive” for Social 
Care, mental health and Hospital 
surveys and “how likely are you to 
recommend us” in the GP survey

Improving On track 



Performance measure detail

 Non-elective admissions to hospital

The figures in the table below are the actual number of non elective admission cases. 

5800
6000
6200
6400
6600
6800
7000

Apr-Jun Jul- Sep Oct-Dec Jan-Mar
2015-16 actual 6871 6391 6527 6383
2016-17 actual 6107 6171 6565 6284

Non elective admissions G&A SUS data 2  year 
comparison 

5800

6000

6200

6400

6600

6800

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
2016/17 target/plan 6429 6193 6645 6538
2016/17 actual 6107 6171 6565 6284

Non elective admissions G&A performance against 
target

Comments

The target for 16/17 was agreed at 3.5% reduction for Non Elective Admissions, this is in line with 
the CCG planning returns for 2016-17. This data is only available 8 weeks after the quarter end 
therefore there will be a slight delay in reporting each quarter.

To the end of 2016/17, performance relating to non-elective admissions is positive with 678 less 
NELs against the target. 



Permanent admissions to Residential/ Nursing homes

Permanent admissions to residential/nursing care aged 65+2016/17 actual

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

plan (numerator- number of 
placements) 60 126 189 252

actual (number of placements) 60 133 195 248

236
238
240
242
244
246
248
250
252
254
256

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17
plan 241 250 252
actual 240 255 248

plan
actual

Permanent admissions  older people (aged 65 and over) to residential or nursing care homes 
plan v actual

0
50

100
150
200
250
300

April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
target 21 42 63 84 105 126 147 168 189 210 231 252
2016-17 14 27 60 89 112 133 160 183 195 213 225 248

target
2016-17

Comments

This indicator reports on long-term support needs of older people (aged 65 and over) met by 
admission to residential and nursing care homes per 100,000 population. The number of actual 
placements for people over 65 is detailed as the numerator. Lower is better

For 2016/17, 252 admissions were a realistic target based on our increasing population of older 
people particularly those over 80 and also our experience of significantly reduced length of 
placements.



There have been 248 permanent placements for the over 65's during 2016/17. This data is still 
being verified and this is a very similar performance to last year. There was a particular increase in 
June which corresponded with system capacity issues within the hospital system. All placements are 
scrutinized and all options for community support are exhausted before permanent placements are 
supported.

Reablement

2016/17 actual

Reablement Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

plan target % of people still at 
home 91 days after discharge 

from hospital
83% 83% 83% 83%

actual % still at home 91 days 
after discharge from hospital to 

reablement
84% 91% 87%

Data will be available 
for quarter 4 at the 
end of June 

67
72
77
82
87
92
97

102

Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec
2015-16 75.9 86.7 87.6 80 79.7 79.6 76.4 89.2 77.1 81 82 89.1
2016-17 90.0 78.7 83.1 91.2 90.0 88.0 96.9 88.5 88.0 86.0 92.0 82.0

% of people still at home 91 days after discharge from 
hospital to reablement/ intermediate care 2 year 

comparison



75

80

85

90

95

100

Jan Feb Mar April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec
Actual 90 79 83 91 90 88 97 88 88 92 92 82
Target 84 84 84 84 84 84 84 84 84 84 84 84

% at home 91 days after discharge from hospital to 
reablement or intermedate care

Comments

Reablement services seek to support people, in order to minimise their need for on-going 
support and to maximise their independence. This measure from the Adult Social Care 
Outcomes Framework captures the effectiveness of these services for older people. The 91 
days start on the first day the person starts with the STARs service. Their record is checked 
again 91 days later to see whether they are still at home therefore the data will always be 3 
months behind the reporting month.

Higher is better

The service has achieved a 5% improvement to the end of quarter three and quarter four 
data will be available at the end of June



Delayed Transfer from Care (delayed days) from hospital per 100,000 population (aged 
18+)

0
200
400
600
800

1000

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
2015/16 528.7 536.1 631.9 860.8
2016/17 689.36 711.4 428.55 374.06

Delayed transfer of care per 100,000 population 2 year 
comparison

Actual delayed days data

Responsible 
Organisation Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

NHS 384 333 351 338 381 379 372 464 147 97 136 175 133 110 152

Social Care 144 112 82 20 5 0 88 5 83 64 94 134 123 53 27

Both 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 2

Total 528 445 433 361 386 379 463 469 230 161 230 309 267 163 181

Reason Apr-Jun
Jul-
Sept Oct-Dec Jan-Mar

% delayed days 
year to date for 
each delay 
reason

Completion Of Assessment 138 171 145 34 13%

Public Funding 30 18 0 22 2%

Waiting Further Nhs Non-Acute 
Care 97 239 237

233
22%

Awaiting Residential Home 
Placement Or Availability 396 374 61

24
24%



Awaiting Nursing Home 
Placement Or Availability 180 139 177

181
19%

Awaiting Care Package In Own 
Home 8 37 14

45
3%

Awaiting Community Equipment 
And Adaptions 23 17 9

9
2%

Patient Or Family Choice 152 155 57 63 12%

Disputes 0 0 0 0 0%

Housing - Patients Not Covered 
By NHS and Community Care 
Act 102 12 6

0

3%

Total 1126 1162 700 611  

Comments

The target agreed is a 3% reduction against 15/16 actuals which is still very challenging but is a realistic 
target.

The definition of this indicator is the number of days where a person was fit to be discharged where they 
remained in a hospital bed due to delays by the NHS, Social Care or both during the month. 

There are ongoing joint work streams looking at improving data quality in this area and systems to improve 
discharge times through a North East Sector action plan covering transfer of care. A common definition for 
delays policy is in place now across all sites. 

The discharge to assess model was launched in September with data being scrutinised to review impact. It 
is important to note that social care delays are very low and performing well regionally. 

60% of delayed days have been delays for patients leaving non-acute (including community and mental 
health) care. This includes patients waiting to move to other types of non-acute care within the same NHS 
body. 

The target has been achieved and Rochdale are currently in the top percentile for DToC performance across 
the country



Carers in receipt of a carer specific service including information, advice and 
guidance per 100,000 population

0
500

1000
1500
2000
2500
3000

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4
2016/17 target/plan 635 1270 1905 2542
2016/17 866 1322 1606 2720

Carers receiving a carer specific service or informations 
advice & guidance as a minimum  (cumulative totals)

Overall satisfaction with care and support received

2016/17

Overall percentage 
Satisfaction Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

plan (target) 82% 82% 82% 82%

actual 84% 85% 85% 90%

Comments

This measure definition has changed for 2016/17 therefore is not comparable to 2015/16 
reporting for the Better Care fund. This change was to reflect the recommissioning of Carers 
services and duties under the Care Act

The metric is based on the rate per 100,000 total population over aged 18.  This is a locally 
defined metric which is Social Care only data collected on a quarterly basis for the number of 
carers who receive information, advice and guidance as a minimum through the year for 
carers aged over 18. 2,720 carers have been supported through Social Care during 2016/17 
which is 1,665 per 100,000 population



Apr May Jun July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
70
75
80
85
90
95

2015/16
2016/17

Percentage satisfaction for all service users with care and 
support 2 year comparison

80

82

84

86

88

90

92

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
2015/16 90 85 84 89
2016/17 84 85 86 90

Percentage patient/service user satisfaction 2 year 
comparison

Alternatives considered
As this report provided information on performance there are no alternatives 
considered

Costs and Budget Summary

5.1 As this is a performance report for information there is no financial information 
to be considered. 

Comments

The Service User satisfaction measure is “Overall, are you satisfied with the care and 
support you receive” for Social Care, mental health and Hospital surveys and “how 
likely are you to recommend us” in the GP survey

The data is drawn from 5 different data sets (LA annual survey, LA local monthly surveys, 
GP friends and family, Mental Health friends and family and Hospital in patient survey). To 
the end of March, there have been 76,950 survey responses collected to drive the results 
above



Risk and Policy Implications

6.1 There are no risk or policy implications in relation to this report. 

Consultation

7.1 There is no requirement for consultation on the contents of this report 

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8.1 There are no background papers

For Further Information Contact: Dianne David
Dianne.david@rochdale.gov.uk
01706922936

mailto:Dianne.david@rochdale.gov.uk


Appendix 1: BCF Quarter 4 Template Submission. 

Response to Question 1 

Budget Arrangements

Selected Health and Well Being Board: Rochdale

Have the funds been pooled via a s.75 pooled budget? Yes

Response to Question 2 

The Spending Round established six national conditions for access to the Fund.
 
Please confirm by selecting 'Yes', 'No' or 'No - In Progress' against the relevant 
condition as to whether these have been met, as per your final BCF plan.
  
Further details on the conditions are specified below.
  
If 'No' or 'No - In Progress' is selected for any of the conditions please include an 
explanation as to why the condition was not met within the year (in-line with signed 
off plan) and how this is being addressed?
 



Condition

Q1 
Submiss

ion 
Respons

e

Q2 
Submiss

ion 
Respons

e

Q3 
Submiss

ion 
Respons

e

Please 
Select 
(Yes or 

No)

1) Plans to be jointly agreed Yes Yes Yes Yes

2) Maintain provision of social care services Yes Yes Yes Yes

3) In respect of 7 Day Services - please confirm:     
i) Agreement for the delivery of 7-day services across 
health and social care to prevent unnecessary non-
elective admissions to acute settings and to facilitate 
transfer to alternative care settings when clinically 
appropriate

Yes Yes Yes Yes

ii) Are support services, both in the hospital and in 
primary, community and mental health settings available 
seven days a week to ensure that the next steps in the 
patient’s care pathway, as determined by the daily 
consultant-led review, can be taken (Standard 9)?

Yes Yes Yes Yes

4) In respect of Data Sharing - please confirm:     

i) Is the NHS Number being used as the consistent 
identifier for health and social care services?

Yes Yes Yes Yes

ii) Are you pursuing Open APIs (ie system that speak to 
each other)?

Yes Yes Yes Yes

iii) Are the appropriate Information Governance controls 
in place for information sharing in line with the revised 
Caldicott Principles and guidance?

Yes Yes Yes Yes

iv) Have you ensured that people have clarity about how 
data about them is used, who may have access and how 
they can exercise their legal rights?

Yes Yes Yes Yes

5) Ensure a joint approach to assessments and care 
planning and ensure that, where funding is used for 
integrated packages of care, there will be an accountable 
professional

Yes Yes Yes Yes

6) Agreement on the consequential impact of the 
changes on the providers that are predicted to be 
substantially affected by the plans

Yes Yes Yes Yes

7) Agreement to invest in NHS commissioned out-of-
hospital services 

Yes Yes Yes Yes

8) Agreement on a local target for Delayed Transfers of 
Care (DTOC) and develop a joint local action plan

Yes Yes Yes Yes



Response to Question 3

Plan, forecast, and actual figures for total income into, and total expenditure from, the fund 
for each quarter to year end (in both cases the year-end figures should equal the total 
pooled fund)

Income 

Previously returned 
data:

Q1 
2016/17

Q2 
2016/17

Q3 
2016/17

Q4 
2016/17

Annual 
Total

Pooled 
Fund

Plan
£4,524,0

60
£4,524,0

60
£4,524,0

59
£4,524,0

60
£18,096,

239
£18,179,

370
Forec

ast
£4,544,8

43
£4,544,8

42
£4,544,8

43
£4,544,8

42
£18,179,

370

Please provide , plan , 
forecast, and actual  
of total income into 
the fund for each 
quarter to year end 
(the year figures 
should equal the total 
pooled fund)

Actual
*

£4,544,8
43

£4,197,2
39

£4,405,0
51 -

Q4 2016/17 
Amended Data:

Q1 
2016/17

Q2 
2016/17

Q3 
2016/17

Q4 
2016/17

Annual 
Total

Pooled 
Fund

Plan
£4,524,0

60
£4,524,0

60
£4,524,0

59
£4,524,0

60
£18,096,

239
£18,179,

370
Forec

ast
£4,544,8

43
£4,544,8

42
£4,544,8

43
£4,544,8

42
£18,179,

370

Please provide, plan, 
forecast and actual of 
total income into the 
fund for each quarter 
to year end (the year 
figures should equal 
the total pooled fund)

Actual
*

£4,544,8
43

£4,197,2
39

£4,405,0
51

£4,516,7
06

£17,663,
839

Please comment if 
there is a difference 
between the 
forecasted / actual 
annual totals and the 
pooled fund 

The reduced income to the pool relates wholly to the capital part of the 
BCF,due to timing issues some schemes have slipped back into 2017/18 and 
have been re phased in our capital planning with the budgets being carried 
over, this relates to general DFG schemes and also a major project at 
Springhill.



Expenditure

Previously returned 
data:

Q1 
2016/17

Q2 
2016/17

Q3 
2016/17

Q4 
2016/17

Annual 
Total

Pooled 
Fund

Plan
£4,655,9

39
£4,476,3

24
£4,476,1

98
£4,487,7

78
£18,096,

239
£18,179,

370
Forec

ast
£4,655,9

39
£4,501,5

32
£4,476,1

97
£4,545,7

02
£18,179,

370

Please provide , plan , 
forecast, and actual  
of total income into 
the fund for each 
quarter to year end 
(the year figures 
should equal the total 
pooled fund)

Actual
*

£4,655,9
39

£4,197,2
39

£4,343,3
18 -

Q4 2016/17 
Amended Data:

Q1 
2016/17

Q2 
2016/17

Q3 
2016/17

Q4 
2016/17

Annual 
Total

Pooled 
Fund

Plan
£4,655,9

39
£4,476,3

24
£4,476,1

98
£4,487,7

78
£18,096,

239
£18,179,

370
Forec

ast
£4,655,9

39
£4,501,5

32
£4,476,1

97
£4,545,7

02
£18,179,

370

Please provide, plan, 
forecast and actual of 
total expenditure 
from the fund for 
each quarter to year 
end (the year figures 
should equal the total 
pooled fund)

Actual
*

£4,655,9
39

£4,197,2
39

£4,343,3
18

£4,467,3
43

£17,663,
839

Please comment if 
there is a difference 
between the 
forecasted / actual 
annual totals and the 
pooled fund 

The reduction in spend against forecast relates to capital schemes which 
have slipped into 2017/18, they are in the main general DFG schemes but 
there is also one major project at Springhill. The budgets will be carried 
over into 2017/18 capital BCF budget for these works.

Commentary on 
progress against 
financial plan:

The revenue schemes are in the main in line with budget and performance 
has been good, timing issues have led to delays in some of the capital works 
and this has led to a budget carry over into 2017/18 to fund the 
outstanding schemes.



Response to Question 4

National and locally defined metrics

Non-Elective Admissions Reduction in non-elective admissions

Please provide an update on indicative 
progress against the metric? On track to meet target

Commentary on progress: 

The target for the year was 25,805 and the actual out 
turn data shows 25,127 .The number of emergency 
admissions for 2016/17 target was achieved and was 
678 emergency admissions below the target set

Delayed Transfers of Care
Delayed Transfers of Care (delayed days) from 
hospital per 100,000 population (aged 18+)

Please provide an update on indicative 
progress against the metric? On track to meet target

Commentary on progress: 

The total delayed days for 2016/17 was 3599 against 
a target of 4044. The second half of the year has been 
a very strong performance against both regional and 
national performances

Local performance metric as described in 
your approved BCF plan

No of Carers who receive a service or information 
advice and guidance as a minumum per 100,000 
population (aged 18+)

Please provide an update on indicative 
progress against the metric? On track to meet target

Commentary on progress: 

The total number of carers who received a minimum 
of information, advice and guidance from social care 
during 2016/17 is 2720 which is an increase on the 
previous year. The actual figure per 100,000 
population in Rochdale is 1665.2. 



Local defined patient experience metric as 
described in your approved BCF plan

Overall satisfaction with care and support received

If no local defined patient experience 
metric has been specified, please give 
details of the local defined patient 
experience metric now being used.

 

Please provide an update on indicative 
progress against the metric? On track to meet target

Commentary on progress: 

The level of patient and service user staisfaction has 
been at an average of 86% across 2016/17 agianst a 
target of 82%. The data is derived from social care 
surveys, friends and family in patient, GP and mental 
health data  

Admissions to residential care 
Rate of permanent admissions to residential care per 
100,000 population (65+) 

Please provide an update on indicative 
progress against the metric? On track to meet target

Commentary on progress: 

There has been a total of 248 permanent placements 
across 2016/17 which is a reduction on the previous 
year. Rochdale's over 65 population is increasing by 
3% per year so this is a good performance

Reablement

Proportion of older people (65 and over) who were 
still at home 91 days after discharge from hospital 
into reablement / rehabilitation services

Please provide an update on indicative 
progress against the metric? On track to meet target

Commentary on progress: 

To the end of January (latest available data), the 
average percentage of people still at home 91 days 
after discharge from hospital is 90% (10 months data) 
which is an improved good performance



Response to Question 5

Year End Feedback on the Better Care Fund in 2016-17

Part 1: Delivery of the Better Care Fund
Please use the below form to indicate what extent you agree with the following statements and 
then detail any further supporting information in the corresponding comment boxes.

Statement: Response:

1. The overall delivery of the BCF has improved joint working 
between health and social care in our locality

Strongly Agree

2. Our BCF schemes were implemented as planned in 2016/17 Strongly Agree

3. The delivery of our BCF plan in 2016/17 had a positive impact on 
the integration of health and social care in our locality

Strongly Agree

4. The delivery of our BCF plan in 2016/17 has contributed positively 
to managing the levels of Non-Elective Admissions

Agree

5. The delivery of our BCF plan in 2016/17 has contributed positively 
to managing the levels of Delayed Transfers of Care

Strongly Agree

6. The delivery of our BCF plan in 2016/17 has contributed positively 
to managing the proportion of older people (aged 65 and over) who 
were still at home 91 days after discharge from hospital into 
reablement/rehabilitation services

Agree

7. The delivery of our BCF plan in 2016/17 has contributed positively 
to managing the rate of residential and nursing care home 
admissions for older people (aged 65 and over)

Agree

Part 2: Successes and Challenges
Please use the below forms to detail up to 3 of your greatest successes, up to 3 of your greatest 
challenges and then categorise each success/challenge appropriately
 
8. What have 
been your 
greatest 
successes in 
delivering your 
BCF plan for 
2016-17? Response - Please detail your greatest successes

Response 
category:

Success 1

Our performance in relation to DToC. In the Feb and 
March, we were 5th and 7th best performing in the country 
. This has been party influenced  by the intermediate tier 
service. 

3. 
Collaborative 
working 
relationships



Success 2

Our Intermediate tier  service has contributed to the 
reduction of delayed transfer of care, emergency 
admissions and reduction in permanent placements. We 
also won the LGC award for integrated health and social 
care partnership working for the intermediate tier

3. 
Collaborative 
working 
relationships

Success 3

The recommissioning of the carers service  through the 
integrated commissioning function which have brorought 
together a range of services to give a greater offering to 
carers

1. Shared 
vision and 
commitment

9. What have 
been your 
greatest 
challenges in 
delivering your 
BCF plan for 
2016-17? Response - Please detail your greatest challenges

Response 
category:

Challenge 1

Ongoing demand on emergency care services
6. Delivering 
services across 
interfaces

Challenge 2

Implementation of shared care record due to concerns 
about information governance

7. Digital 
interoperability 
and sharing 
data

Challenge 3
 

Please select 
response 
category

Response to Question 6

Additional measures

1. Proposed Metric: Use of NHS number as primary identifier across care settings

 GP Hospital
Social 
Care Community

Mental 
health

Specialised 
palliative

NHS Number is used as the 
consistent identifier on all 
relevant correspondence 
relating to the provision of 
health and care services to 
an individual Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Staff in this setting can 
retrieve relevant 
information about a service 
user's care from their local 
system using the NHS 
Number Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes



2. Proposed Metric: Availability of Open APIs across care settings

Please indicate across which settings relevant service-
user information is currently being shared digitally (via 
Open APIs or interim solutions)

 To GP To Hospital
To Social 
Care

To 
Community

To Mental 
health

To 
Specialis
ed 
palliative

From GP

Shared via 
interim 
solution

Shared via 
interim 
solution

Shared via 
interim 
solution

Shared via 
interim 
solution

Not currently 
shared 
digitally

Not 
currently 

shared 
digitally

From 
Hospital

Shared via 
interim 
solution

Not currently 
shared 
digitally

Not currently 
shared 
digitally

Not 
currently 

shared 
digitally

Not currently 
shared 
digitally

Not 
currently 

shared 
digitally

From 
Social Care

Not 
currently 

shared 
digitally

Not currently 
shared 
digitally

Not currently 
shared 
digitally

Not 
currently 

shared 
digitally

Not currently 
shared 
digitally

Not 
currently 

shared 
digitally

From 
Communit
y

Not 
currently 

shared 
digitally

Not currently 
shared 
digitally

Not currently 
shared 
digitally

Not 
currently 

shared 
digitally

Not currently 
shared 
digitally

Not 
currently 

shared 
digitally

From 
Mental 
Health

Not 
currently 

shared 
digitally

Not currently 
shared 
digitally

Not currently 
shared 
digitally

Not 
currently 

shared 
digitally

Not currently 
shared 
digitally

Not 
currently 

shared 
digitally

From 
Specialised 
Palliative

Not 
currently 

shared 
digitally

Not currently 
shared 
digitally

Not currently 
shared 
digitally

Not 
currently 

shared 
digitally

Not currently 
shared 
digitally

Not 
currently 

shared 
digitally

In each of the following settings, please indicate progress towards 
instillation of Open APIs to enable information to be shared with other 
organisations

 GP Hospital Social Care Community
Mental 
health

Specialis
ed 
palliative

Progress status

Installed (not 
live)

Installed 
(not live)

In 
developme

nt
In development

Installe
d (not 
live)

Installed 
(not live)

Projected 'go-
live' date 
(dd/mm/yy)

01/06/17 01/07/17 01/12/17 01/09/17 01/09/
17

01/07/1
7



3. Proposed Metric: Is there a Digital Integrated Care Record pilot currently underway?

Is there a Digital Integrated 
Care Record pilot currently 
underway in your Health 
and Wellbeing Board area?

Pilot currently 
underway

4. Proposed Metric: Number of Personal Health Budgets per 100,000 population

Total number of PHBs in 
place at the end of the 
quarter 31
Rate per 100,000 
population 14

Number of new PHBs put in 
place during the quarter 4
Number of existing PHBs 
stopped during the quarter 1
Of all residents using PHBs 
at the end of the quarter, 
what proportion are in 
receipt of NHS Continuing 
Healthcare (%) 100%

Population (Mid 2017) 214,276

5. Proposed Metric: Use and prevalence of Multi-Disciplinary/Integrated Care Teams

Are integrated care teams 
(any team comprising both 
health and social care staff) 
in place and operating in 
the non-acute setting?

Yes - 
throughout the 
Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board area

Are integrated care teams 
(any team comprising both 
health and social care staff) 
in place and operating in 
the acute setting?

Yes - 
throughout the 
Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board area



Response to Question 7

Narrative

Please provide a brief narrative on overall progress, reflecting on performance in Q4 16/17 and the 
year as a whole. A recommendation would be to offer a narrative around the stocktake themes as 
below: 
Highlights and successes
What would you consider to be your most significant area of success, or development since the last 
quarter? What has contributed to this improvement?
Challenges and concerns 
Does the information on National Conditions and Supporting metrics point to any issues or areas of 
improvement? Are there any new anticipated challenges for the coming quarter?
Potential actions and support
What actions could be taken and what support could be offered to address performance challenges 
and capitalise on successes for subsequent quarters? 
ICR - Connectivity tests for the MIG have been completed. 25 out of 36 sharing agreements currently 
in place across HMR to share GP data outside of general practice. Have full support from Local 
Medical Committee. The Communication workstream (leaflets, posters and website) has been 
completed. Communication is essential to meet fair processing guidelines for personal data. Data 
flow mapping completed for a number of participating organisations to outline their data 
requirements. Currently awaiting Healthcare Gateway to send sharing agreements to some practices 
and for practice managers to activate those agreements. Once complete, work can begin on sharing 
social care data into other organisations


